

October 13, 2021

To:

Mayor and Members of City Council

From:

Paula Boggs Muething, City Manager

radia boggs Muetning, City Manager

202102922

Subject:

Ordinance - Recreation: Dick's Sporting Goods Grant

Attached is an Ordinance captioned:

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept and appropriate a grant in an amount up to \$15,000 from the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation for the purpose of providing funding support to youth sports programs in need; and AUTHORIZING the Director of Finance to deposit the donated funds into Fund 319, "Contributions for Recreation Purposes."

This Ordinance authorizes the City Manager to accept and appropriate a grant in the amount of up to \$15,000 from the Cincinnati Recreation Foundation (CRF) for the purpose of providing funding support to youth sports programs in need.

Dick's Sporting Goods Foundation is providing this donation through their Sports Matter Community Grant Program for the purpose of providing financial resources to CRF to support programming and equipment needs in underprivileged communities. The Ordinance also authorizes the Finance Director to deposit the donated funds into Contributions for Recreation Purposes Fund 319. There is no match funding requirement, and there are no new FTEs associated with the grant.

This Ordinance is in accordance with the "Live" goal to "Create a more livable community," as described on page 156 of Plan Cincinnati (2012).

The Administration recommends passage of this Ordinance.

cc:

Andrew M. Dudas, Budget Director Karen Alder, Finance Director

Attachment

